

No. SC95976

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**CHURCH & DWIGHT CO., INC.,**

**Relator,**

**vs.**

**HONORABLE WILLIAM B. COLLINS, Circuit Judge, Division 1, Circuit Court  
of Cass County, Missouri**

**Respondent.**

---

**Cass County Circuit Court No. 16CA-CC00096**

**Court of Appeals No.: WD80054**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF RELATOR IN SUPPORT OF WRIT OF PROHIBITION**

---

Patrick F. Hulla  
Jennifer K. Oldvader  
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,  
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.  
4520 Main Street, Suite 400  
Kansas City, MO 64111  
Telephone: 816.471.1301  
Facsimile: 816.471.1303

**ATTORNEYS FOR RELATOR**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Table of Contents..... 2**

**Table of Authorities..... 3**

**I. Plaintiff’s Untimely MHRA Claims cannot be saved by Her Errant**

**Interpretation of *Morris v. Bissinger, Inc.* or Title VII Case Law..... 4**

**II. Plaintiff does not Adequately Explain Why her 90-day Window to File**

**was Inadequate. .... 5**

**III. Plaintiff’s Common Law Claims do Nothing more than Repackage Her**

**Untimely MHRA Claims. .... 6**

**IV. Conclusion..... 6**

**Certificate of Compliance ..... 7**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Hill v. John Chezik Imports,</i>	
869 F.2d 1122 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	4
<i>Morris v. Bissinger, Inc.,</i>	
272 S.W.3d 441 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008).....	4
<i>Shawcross v. Pyro Products, Inc.,</i>	
916 S.W.2d 342 (Mo. App. E. Dist. 1995) .....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C.A. § 2000e-5 .....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 1601.28(e) .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6.....	4
Mo. Sup. Ct. Rule 44.01(e).....	4

**I. Plaintiff’s Untimely MHRA Claims cannot be saved by Her Errant Interpretation of *Morris v. Bissinger, Inc.* or Title VII Case Law.**
